
 

1 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
 
 

City Attorney 

         
  

 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

  
RESOLUTION NO.                              C.M.S. 

 
Introduced by Councilmember ___________________ 
 

 
 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO 
ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE FEDERAL GRANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY 
DOLLARS ($1,416,480.00) UNDER FEDERAL AID PROJECTS OF HIGHWAY BRIDGE 
PROGRAM (HBP) FOR PREPARATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATION AND COST 
ESTIMATE (PS&E) AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES FOR THE EDGEWATER 
DRIVE BRIDGE LEFT AND THE EDGEWATER DRIVE BRIDGE RIGHT 
REPLACEMENT PROJECTS 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City receives Bridge Inspection Reports for all City bridges from Caltrans every 
two to four years; and  
 
WHEREAS, recent Inspection Reports for Edgewater Drive Bridges Left and Right show that 
both bridges are functionally obsolete and replacing them is deemed a more suitable approach; and  
 
WHEREAS, on December 27, 2019, the City applied to Caltrans for funding under federal 
Highway Bridge Program (HBP) for the design and environmental studies of new bridges as 
recommended in the inspection reports; and  
 
WHEREAS, on February 18, 2020, the City received federal grant funding approval in the amount 
of $1,416,480.00 to be used for preparation of the bridge PS&E and performing environmental 
studies; and   
 
WHEREAS, the federal grant requires a local matching fund in the amount of $183,520.00; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the total federal fund in the amount of $1,416,480.00 will be used for staff salary 
and consultant fee, investigation, and recommendation for preparation of PS&E and performing 
environmental studies for the replacement of the bridges; and   
 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall not 
result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive 
service now, therefore, be it 
 

 RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or designee is authorized to accept and appropriate 
the federal grant fund in the amount of $1,416,480.00 for Edgewater Drive Bridges Left & 
Right replacement projects; and be it 

 



2 

FURTHER RESOLVED:  That these grant funds totaling $1,416,480.00 will be deposited and 
appropriated in the Department of Transportation Fund in the following accounts: 
 

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 
Grant: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) - Highway Bridge 
Program (HBP); Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Project 
number (TBD); CIP - Street and Structures Organization (92242); 
Architectural and Engineering Services account (54411); Task no. 5.0 
Design; and Award nos. 23795 and 23796 

$1,416,480.00 

 
; and be it  
 
FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the local matching funds totaling $183,520.00 is available and 
appropriated in the Department of Transportation Fund as shown in the following accounts: 
 

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 
Local Match Fiscal Year 2020-21: Measure B Fund (2211); 
Grant Matching Project no. 1001512; CIP- Engineer Design: Traffic/ 
Parking Organization (92246); Architectural and Engineering Services 
account (57411); Task no. 5.0 Design; and Award no. 23234. 

$183,520.00 

 
; and be it 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the total of $1,600,000.00 from grant and local match funds 
will be as shown in the following accounts: 
 

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 
Grant: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) - Highway Bridge 
Program (HBP); Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Project 
number (TBD); CIP - Street and Structures Organization (92242); 
Architectural and Engineering Services account (54411); Task no. 5.0 
Design; and Award nos. 23795 and 23796 

$1,416,480.00 

Local Match Fiscal Year 2020-21: Measure B Fund (2211); 
Grant Matching Project no. 1001512; CIP- Engineer Design: Traffic/ 
Parking Organization (92242); Architectural and Engineering Services 
account (57411); Task no. 5.0 Design; and Award no. 23234. 

$183,520.00 

TOTAL  $1,600,000.00 
 
; and be it  
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland, by adopting this resolution, does hereby 
agree that this project will comply with the funding requirements as set forth in the grant funding 
agreement; and be it 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That there is no pending or threatened litigation that might in any 
way adversely affect the ability of the City to deliver such project; and be it 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to negotiate 
grant terms, execute, modify, amend and extend agreements, make expenditures, and take all 



3 

other actions with respect to the grant funding and this project in accordance with this resolution 
and its basic purposes; and be it 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or Designee, is hereby authorized to 
accept and appropriate any future additional Federal funds, for the same project and within the 
budget cycle FY2020-FY2022, for design and environmental studies phase for the Edgewater 
Bridges Left and Right Replacement without going to the Council. 
 
 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, __________________________, 20_______ 
 
 
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES:   FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO, 

AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN 
 
NOES - 
 
ABSENT - 
 
ABSTENTION – 
 

ATTEST:______________________________ 
Asha Reed 

 Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
     of the City of Oakland, California 


